CITY OF CHESTER
BUDGET FY 2021-2022

REVENUE: Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Code Descripticn Budget Budget Budget. Budget Actual
41218 Taxes - Current g 1,022,300.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,00000000 $ 1,000,000.00 % 979,431.73
41111 Taxes - Delinguent 125,835.00 125,000.00 112,000.00 112,000.00 112,249,89
41117 Taxes - Setoff Debt 15,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,339.12
41120  Taxes - Vehicle 145,632.00 145,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 161,681.53
41200 Taxes - Plie 21,223.00 21,200.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 23,476.27
41300 MASC - Brokers 35,574.00 35,500,00 35,500.00 35,500.00 18,678.02
41400 MASC- Telecom 23,357.00 23,500.00 23,500,00 23,500.00 20,563.59
41500  MASC - Insurance 571,327.00 575,000.00 575,000.00 575,000.00 97,271.63
42110  Fees - Busingss License 153,443.00 230,000.00 200,000,00 200,000.00 151,828.77
42112 Fees- Franchise 3038,357.00 285,000.00 285,000.00 285,000,00 260,571.06
42130  Fines - Police - 105,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 60,507.56
42135 Fees - Copies 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 858.00
42189  Fees - Residential Disposal 484,812.00 450,060.00 485,900.00 485,300.00 418,300.35
43500  Local Govt Fund 132,200.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.06 132,935.80
43501 Homestead Exemption 187,175.00 205,000.00 205,000.00 205,000.00 201,557.32
43602 Merchants Inventory 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 34,566.60
43502  State Accommodations Tax 35,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000,00 23,555.45
43504 Manufacturer Depreciation 671.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
43520  1.0ST - Revenue 310,520.00 310,520.00 310,500.00 310,500,00 301,223.98
43531 LOST - Tax 554,784.00 554,500.00 580,000.00 580,000.00 587,469.62
44003 state Grant 75,000.00 200,000.00 383,000.00 383,000.00 95,000.00
44220 Fire Contract 1,822,000.00 1,838,314.00 1,911,790.00 1,911,790.60 1,735,537.76
44225 Fees- Fire Contract 61,948.00 65,502.00 63,000.00 65,000.00 53,008.62
44300 Burial Permits 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500,00 1,365.00
44310  Perpetual Care 400.00 - - - 1,264.62
44330  Cemetary Lots 17,880.00 17,800.00 17,800.00 17,800.00 13,925.00
44330 Cematary Marker 2,050.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,200.00
44400 Recycling Fees 3,825.00 3,825.00 3,825.00 3,825.00 992.25
44415 Lot Clearing 630,00 525.00 525.80 525.00 B
44416 Lot Clearing Debt Setoff 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
44420 Muleh/Compast 5,000,00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,420.00
44500  Zoring Permits i,160.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 535.00
44510  Building Permits 18,205.00 13,500.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 31,009.69
44700  Weight Room Fees 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 40.00
44701 Fool 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
44703 Concessions 3,000.00 5,000.00 9,000.00 $,000.00 -
44704  Rental Fees 5,500.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 -
44707  Bingo £50.00 550,00 650.00 £50.00 -
44709 Summer Program 1,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
44711 Team Sports 13,302.00 13,200,00 13,200.80 13,200.00 -
46110  Interest Income 700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 47.18
46200  Sewer Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
46210  Cther Income 43,359.69 15,000.0¢ 15,000.00 i5,000.00 23,951.50
Capital Leass - 750,000.00 - 100,900,080 -
Budget Reserve 154,498.00 - 92,770.00 -
49300 Special Events 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 50.00
YNMCA
Annual Campaign 50,000.00 50,000.00
Special Events 500.00 500,00
United Way Allocation 18,000.00 18,000.00
Membership 250,000.00 250,000.00
Programs 75,000.00 75,000.00
Sales 500.00 £00.00
Other Revenue - - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUE § 627322660 5 747893400 § 7,57,690.00 $ 7,350460.00 $ 5,600,218.71
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES Original Revised
Council s 150,395.00 § 209,265.00 % 191,295.00
Admin 563,640.00 466,515.00 465,515.00
Finance 437,380.00 474,404 80 474,404.60
HR 216,085.00 178,735.82 178,735.82
Public Works 1,394,630.00 1,021,470.00 777,575.00_ ‘Contracting Garbage Service
Polica 2,380,110.00 2,335,875.00 2,335,110.00
Fire 1,817,240.00 1,917,240.00 1,917.240.00
Parks & Rec 354,265.00 342,924 58 315,925.38
YMCA 404,000.00 404,000.00 404,000.00
TOTAL BUDGETED EXFENMTURES $ 835779500 § 735046000 §$ 7,060,100.80
SHORTFALL $  [1,200,105.60) 3 -8 97,589.20




CITY OF CHESTER
BUGGET FY 2021-2072

EXPENSES:

51100
1200
52100

52300

53500

54303

54305

5R70G
53000
59300
58400
56410
59805

Salarles - Regular
Salaries - Temp

Hesfth insurance
FlCa/Medicare
Retlrenant

‘Waorkers Comgp

Audilt Servirss

Mexlea]

Legal

Professional Fess - Accounting
Prafessional Fees - Buslnass Lvenses
R/ - Vehitles
Lazse - Vehicle

Towing Services

RiM.- Parks

R/W - Bulding

Inmate Fees

Juror Fess

R/M Agreements.
Software Maintanance
Building Maintenance
Equipment, Maiatanance
Website

T Suppart

Sup/Mat - Daparmental
Liability (nsurahce
Telephona

Cell Phones

Towsr Fee

R/M - Paol

Advertising

Cammualty Ralations
Memarials/Flowers
Lesse -Printing

Muni Code Expense
Dues/Suisaripijons
Dues/Subscriptians -MC
Training Matarfals
Training Raglstration
Tralnitg Reglstration - M
Vietiens Advocate
Mayars Cooff Travel

Per Dlem - Mileage

Fer Diem - Mileags MC
Lodging

Lodging - MC

Meals

Meals - M

Office Suppiies

Qffice Suppllas - MC
Sup/Mst - Dapartmanta|
Sup/Mat - Janitorial
LnKorms

Emergency Preparednass
Postape

C&D DEposal
Restdantial Disposai
Contracr Sves - EAR
/S - Planming/Zoning
G/S - Camemary
Contract Sves
Sup/mat- T

Dabt Service

Catawba Mental Heatth
Parades

Rillarity Festival
Chamber of Commerce
Arts Councii

Reay for Life
Municlpal Elections.
Qhristmas Lights
Firewerks.

Specizl Progracms
Team Spors

State Traasurer Ramittance
Victim Asst Remittance
Lease - Postage

Caphtai Gutiay

Bank Charges
Econamic Incentive
Grant Match

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Outssuroa
Trash Service
Contract
20 300 301 302 400 212022 500 so0 - WG 200
Souneil Adminisarion Fnengs Human Resources  Pubkic Warks Budget Eoiice Fire Parks & Rec TMea T0TALS
52,700.00 157,300.00 152,044, O1850.62 3601,000.00 336,025.00 1221,500.00 1,075,500.00 104,370:38 £20,000.00 3,671,400.20
- - - - - - - 10,000.00 31,050.00 - 42,050.00
35,150.00 15,000.00 20,500.00 21,500.00 72,000,00 T2,000.00 156,900.00 167,500.00 24,300.00 1£,000.00 663,350.00
336000 12059.00 £250.00 9,508.00 2754000 25,750.00 95,500.00 2240000 10,440,060 £,200.00 283,590.00
£,360.00 26,050:00 13,100.00 20,550.00 59,650.00 55,550,00 235,250.00 27.150.00 Ts0m 18,300.00 672.260.60
200,00 1,50000 104000 240.00 27,60000 37.800.00 BE,00.00 75,000.00 4,480.00 80000 22566000
- - 20,000.00 - - - - - - - 20,000.00
- 100.00 - 16,200.00 - - 3,000.00 21,000.00 - - 45,300.00
20,000.00 7.200.00 - - - - 5,000.00 500.00 - - 56,700,00
- - 35,000.00 - §1,080.00 - - 300,00 - - U2280.00
- . 2000000 - - - - - - - 2,000.00
- 50000 - - 40,060.60 5,000.00 A.765.00 16,000.00 1.000.00 - 103,265.00
- - - - - - §6,000.00 - - - 95,000.00
- - - - - - 500,00 - . - 500.00
- - - - - - - - £,000.00 - 6,000.00
- - - - - - - 4,000.00 - - 14,000.00
- - - - - - 25,000.00 - - : - 25,000.06
B 1,200.00 - - - - - - - - 1,200.00
_ _ . . , - - 00000 - - 5,000.00
- - 45,300.00 - - - - 14,000.00 - - ©0,700.00
250000 2,000,560 - - 5,00000 5.000.00 260050 - 3.000.00 - 27.500.00
- 200.00 - - 7,500.00 7,500,00 2,000.00 11,000.00 L530.00 - 25,700.00
- - 500.00 - - - - 15000 - - &50.00
- - 35,500.00 - - - 7236000 - - - 107.580.00
- - - - - . - 5,500.00 - - 5,500.00
S,E00.00 4500.60 1%,500.00 ,500.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 20,0060.60 71,500.00 5,500.00 - 258,500.00
- 13,500.00 - - 2,500.00 15,700.00 13,360.00 4500.00 ,000.00 67.560.00
5.000.00 2,000.00 - 40,00 1,300.00 1,800.00 14,300.00 2.500.00 500.00 - 28,340.00
- - - - - - 9.300.00 - - - 9,950.00
- . - - - - - - 760008 - 7,600.00
- 1,500.80 - - 1,000.00 750,00 500,00 50060 4,000.00 50000 2,75000
- - - - - - 2,500.90 5,000.00 - - 7,500.00
- 50006 - - - - - - - - 600.00
- - £2,000.00 - - - - 50000 - - £2,500.00
4,500,00 - - - - - - - - - 450000
1500.00 2,600.00 - 72000 - 500.50 4,000,00 2,500.00 525.00 69,000.00 2234500
- 500.00 - - - - - - - - S00.00
- - - 400,00 2,000.00 150000 2,500.00 350000 - - $,500.00
2,500.00 615,00 500,00 1,800.00 S00.00 500.00 4,000.60 3,70050 0000 500,06 14,715.00
. 500,00 - - - - - - - - 500.00
200000 - - - - - - - - 1.500.00 4500.00
1,500.00 100,00 30000 5D0.00 - - - 50000 - - 3,000.00
- $00.00 - Co- - - - - - - 500.00
3,400.00 500.00 0000 80000 1,000.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 3,200.00 500,00 - 14,300.00
- 1.200.00 - - - - - - - - 12000
500.00 150.00 150.00 a7s.00 500.00 500,00 200050 1.550.00 5000 - £A05.00
- 400,00 - - - - - - - - “ T Amneo
w600 400,00 1,200.00 L0050 S00.00 50000 2,35000 2,500.00 50000 - £,150.00
- 2,300.00 - - - - - - - - 1,380.00
- 1,500.00 35000 400,09 3,000.00 2,500.00 13,000.00 - 500.00 20,000.00 26,556.00
- 400.00 - - 150000 1,000.00 1,000.00 2400.00 35000 - 6,650.00
- - - - 2,500.00 4500.00 5,000.00 30,450.00 25000 - 43,700.00
- 200000 - - - - - - - - 2,000.00
- - 4,450.00 - - - - 250,00 5000 20000 4,950.00
4,500.00 130,000.00 - - 5.000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 12,000.00 18,000.00 85,500.00 274,000.00
2,200.00 2,000.00 - - 2,500.00 2,300.50 - 2,000.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 22,0000
650,00 3,500.00 - - 5,000.00 2,500.00 - 4,500.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 SL250.00
- 500,00 - - 40,000.00 15,000.00 S0,000.00 1£.000,00 2,500.00 - 127,100.00
- - - - 5,000.00 - - - - - 5,000.00
- - - - 60,000.00 60,090.00 - - - - 120,000.00
- - - - BE00G.00 - - - - - 25,000.00
17500 250.00 §0.00 50.90 400,50 400,00 1,000,050 - £0.00 - 2,405.00
- £00.00 - - - - - - - - 50000
- 36,000.00 - - - - - - - - 35,000.00
- - - - - - - - - 2W.00000 20.900.00
- - - - - - - 1,600.00 - - 1,600.00
2,000.00 - . - - - - - - . 2,000.00
2,00000 - - - - - - - - - 3,00000
400000 . - . - - - - - 4,000.00
- - - - - - B - 7,000.00 - 7,000.00
- - - Zoo0.00 - - - 1,000.00 7,600.00 - 10,600:00
- - - - . - - - 7,500.00 - 7.500.00
- . - - - - 35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00
. . B - - - 7,500.00 - - - 750000
- - 1,460.00 - - - - - - - 1,460.00
- 500000 - - 160.000.00 100,000.00 - - 1,000.06 7,000.00 226,000.00
- - 300,00 - - - - - - - §,500.00
18,000.00 - - - - - - - - - 1£,000.00
- 15,000,500 - - - - - - - - 15,000,090
s 209,39500 § 6551500 & 47440860 17373582 § 162147000 §_7PPE7S00 5 2335R7m.00 $ 191723000 § 292458 & 404.000.00 $  2.101,335.8p




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022

DEPARTMENT - COUNCIL

Code Description
51100  Salaries - Regular
52100 Heztth insurance
52200 FICA/Medicare

52300 Retirement

52600 Workers Comp

53300 legal

54303  Building Maintenance
54305 Wehsite

34307 IT Support

55200 Liability Insurance
55301 Celi Phones

55500  Lease -Printing

553501 Muni Code Expense
55600 Dues/Subscriptions
55720 Training Registration
55812  Mavyors Conf/Travel
55830 Per Diem - Mileage
55840 Lodging

55850 Meals

55800 Office Supplies

56220 Power

56221 Natural Gas

56222 Water/Sewer

56500 Contract Svcs - EAP
58003 Catawba Mental Helath
58005 Parades

58006 Hillarity Festival
58007 Chamber of Commerce
58008 Arts Council

58010 Relayfor Life

58011 Municipal Elections
58100 Special Programs
59400 Bank Charges

59410 Economic Incentive

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
51,700.32 51,700.00 51,700.00 51,700.00 43,554.67
38,763.60 34,120.00 35,150.00 35,150.00 15,426.32
3,955.07 3,960.00 3,960.00 3,960.00 3,153.30
8,044.57 8,560.00 8,560.00 8,560.00 6,776.73
918.08 800.00 800.00 800.00 672.79
20,000.00 28,500.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,814.1%
5,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
39.36 - - - -
4,500.00 - - - -
8,150.32 9,500.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 618.97
8,320.00 9,420.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,814.69
750.00 - - - -
4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 $50.00
1,470.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,560.00 1,150.51
4,600.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,237.48
5,000.00 3,650.00 3,650.00 3,000.00 -
2,300.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,500.00 -
5,500.60 2,400.00 2,400.00 3,400.00 -
1,500.00 650.00 650.00 900.00 -
400.00 400.00 400.00 300.00 178.07
4,300.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 324.23
2,200.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 3,103.53
450.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 651.11
165.00 175.00 175.00 175.00 175.00
1,000.00 - 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
1,000.00 - - - -
1,500.00 - - - -
3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
500.00 - - - -
500.00 - - - -
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 10,971.38
2,000.00 - - - 1,075.00
- - - - 9,935.81
25,000.00 15,000.00 - 18,000.00 -
$ 222,066.32 $ 197,785.00 & 190,395.00 $ 2089,295.00 $147,583.78




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022

DEPARTMENT - ADMIN/MUNICIPAL COURT

Code
51100
52100
52200
52300
52600
53201
53300
53500
53710
54302
54303
54304
54305
54307
55200
55300
55301
55400
55465
55500
55600
55601
55720
55721
55830
55832
55840
55841
55850
55851
55900
55901
56100
56102
56106
56220
56221
56222
56260
56500
56502
56503
57900
58013
59300
59605

Description
Salaries - Regular
Heaith insurance
FICA/Medicare
Retirement
Workers Comp
Medical
tegal
R/M - Vehicles
Juror Fees
Software Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Website
IT Support
Liahility Insurance
Telephone
Cell Phones
Advertising
Memorials/Flowers
Lease -Printing
Dues/Subscriptions
Dues/Subscriptions -MC
Training Registration
Training Registration - MC
Per Diem - Mileage
Per Diem - Mileage MC
Lodging
Lodging - MC
Meals
Meals - MC
Office Supplies
Office Supplies - MC
Sup/Mat - Departmental
Sup/Mat - Janitorial
Emergency Preparedness
Power
Natural Gas
Water/Sewer
Fuel
Contract Svcs - EAP
C/S - Planning/Zoning
C/S- Cemetary
Debt Service
Christmas Lights
Capital Outlay
Grant Match

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Actuai
157,283.76 157,300.00 200,850.00 157,300.00 145,159.36
8,610.00 14,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 12,323.98
12,032.57 12,050.00 15,375.00 12,050.00 10,815.54
24,474.91 26,050.00 33,300.00 26,050.00 - 22,572.14
1,571.32 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,151.50
500.00 100.00 100.00 100.00° - - {75.00)
7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 5,400.00
600.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
1,200.00 800.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 -
11,568.88 - - - -
14,0006.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 4,871.85
200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 -
108.00 - - - -
4,532.00 - - - -
3,725.58 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 1,059.39
18,538.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 21,058.74 -
2,600.00 2,650.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,820.03
2,400.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 393.66
500.00 600.00 600.00 - 525.46
9,664.20 - - - 3,928.75
3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,574.87
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 250.00
&00.00 615.00 615.60 615.00 105.99
700.00 700.00 500.00 500.00 665.28
- 100.00 100.00 100.00 - -
900.00 800.00 500.00 500.00. ., :
1,000.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 . .
1,600.00 1,500.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 -
300.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 -
600.00 500.00 400.00 400.00 -
700.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 490.66
750.00 1,000.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 704.80
1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,323.64
500.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 331.00
4,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 191.02
168,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,600.00 211,432.57
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,874.05
2,600.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,800.68
500.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 371.60
250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 320.93
22,500.00 33,600.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 27,200.00
3,500.00 783,400.00 - - 36.40
6,000.00 6,000.00 10,000.00 2,000.00 4,292.28
20,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,269.00
- 25,000.00 50,000.00 15,000.00 -

S 520,319.52

$ 1,263,665.00

$ 563,640.00 S 466,515.00

$ 493,511.17




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022
DEPARTMENT - FINANCE

. Revised

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 573172021
Code Description Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
51100 Salaries- Regular 102,554.82 53,500.00 115,500.0C 152,044.60 49,435.20
52100 Health insurance . 13,200.00 14,000.00 20,600.00 20,600.00 11,076.00
52200  FICA/Medicare 7,844.62 4,100.00 8,850.00 8,850.00 3,692.43
52300 Reiirement 15,355.85 8,875.00 18,100.00 18,3100.00 7,692.15
52500 Workers Comp 1,235.87 1,040.00 1,04C.00 1,040.00 : 905.67
53100 Audit Services 28,600.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 18,500.00
53400 Profassional Fees - Accounting - 60,000.00 35,040.00 35,000.00 57,746.14
53401 Professional Fees - Business Licanse - 40,080.00 2(},060.00 24,000.00 13,646.74
54302 Software Maintenance 14,263.1% 46,700.00 46,700.00 46,700.00 50,183.61
54305 Website 39.36 500.00 500.00 500.00 184.00
54307 1T Support 8,177.64 35,600.00 35,600.00 35,600.00 53,486.57
55200 Liability Insurance 17,324,858 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 833.23
55500 Lease-Printing 4,932.00 82,000.00 82,000.00 82,000.00 £8,735.99
55600 Dues/Subscriptions 75.00 - - - 127.98
55720 Training Registration 320.00 320.00 320.00 600.00 -
55830 Per Diem - Mileage 400.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 87.00
55840 Lodging 700.00 200.00 200.00 400.00 -
55850 Meals 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 -
55900 Office Supplies 1,700.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,583.05
56100 Sup/Mat - Departmental 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 713.30
56110 Posfage 3,500.00 4,450.0C 4,450.00 4,450.00 2,015.43
56500 Contract Sves - EAP 54.00 60.00 63.00 60.00 60.00
56505 /S - Tax Processing 2,000.00 - - - -
59000 Lease - Postage 1,460.00 1,460.00 1,450.00 1,460.00 -
58400 Bank Charges 5,000.60 5,500.00 5,500.00 6,500.00 4,816.06

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4 22983733 $ 399,805.00 $437,380.00 3_474,404.60 $ 345,530.55




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022
DEPARTMENT - HUMAN RESCURCES

Description
Salaries - Regular
Health insurance
FICA/Medicare
Retirement
Workers Comp
Medical
Software Maintenance
Website
IT Support
Liability Insurance
Cell Phones
Lease -Printing
Dues/Subscriptions
Training Materials
Training Registration
Per Diem - Mileage
Lodging
Meals
Office Supplies
Sup/Maz - Departmental
Contract Svcs - EAP
Special Programs

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
123,718.57 124,000.00 129,000.00 91,650.82 89,332.85
19,800.00 21,250.00 21,900.00 21,900.00 12,656.06
9,464.51 9,500.00 9,900.00 9,900.00 6,777.5700
19,250.61 20,550.00 20,550.00 20,550.00 14,007.28
971.04 840.00 840.00 840.00 711.60
16,200.00 16,200.00 16,200.00 16,200.00 14,125.00
11,456.94 - - - -
39.36 - - - -
4,932.00 - - - -
8,403.76 9,500.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 654.68
£00.00 540.00 540.00 540.00 811.98
6,681.56 - - - -
720.00 720.00 720.00 720.00 -
400.00 400.00 400.00 _ 400.00 -
640.00 600.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 -
600.00 600.00 £00.00 600.00 -
800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 -
500.00 375.00 375.00 375.00 -
900.00 800.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 831.65
300.00 - 400.00 400.00 316.65
120.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 43157

$ 228,508.35

$ 208,835.00 $ 216,085.00

$ 178,735.82

$ 140,766.89




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2020-2021
DEPARTMENT - PUBLIC WGRKS

Description
Salaries - Regular
Health insuranca
FICA/Medicare
Retirement
Workers Comp
Profassicnal Fees - CMD Billing
R/M - Vehicles
Building Maintenance

" Equipment Maintenance

Website

IT Support

Liahilfty Insurance
Telephone

Cell Phones
Advertising
Dues/Subscriptions
Training Materials
Training Registration
Lodging

Mezls

Office Supplies
Sup/Mat - Deparimentz!
Sup/Mat - Janitorial
Uniforms

Power

Natural Gas
Water/Sewer

Fuel

Rollouts

C&D Disposal
Residential Disposal
Contract Sves - TAP
Capital Qutlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Trash Service

Revised Contract
20119-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31 2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
402,804.13 360,000.00 446,900.00 360,000.00 336,025.00 300,159.25
76,000.00 87,000.00 89,600.00 72,000.00 72,000.00 65,323.07
30,814.52 27,540.00 34,200.00 27,540.00 25,750.00 22,234.84
62,676.32 59,650.00 74,000.00 59,650.00 55,650.00 A47,358.52
45,117.49 37,600.00 37,600.00 37,600.00 37,600.00 32,623.30
- - 61,080.00 £1,080.00 -
10,000.00 20,000.00 4{),000.00 40,000.00 5400.00 24077.24
2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,084.43
9,500.00 7,500.00 7.,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00. 9,020.15
30.36 - - - - -
3,874.56 - - - - -
25,231.96 30,000.00 20,000.00 30,000.00 30,0C00.00 30,200.00
2,475.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,840.79
1,987.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 250,08
600.00 75C.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 750.00 792.42
500.00 500C.00 - - 500.00 -
1,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,517.25
1,000.00 500.00 - 500.00 500.00 500.00 130.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,0c0.00 - -
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
150.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20871
2,000.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 1,886.68
750.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 1,487.73
3,700.00 4,500.60 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,500.00 2,624.41
3,70G.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,708.76
2,850.00 2,900.00 2,500.00 2,900.00 2,900.00 2,22663
1,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 3,973.52
45,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 30,842.38
5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 - -
21,727.29 50,000.00 6(,000.00 £0,000.00 £0,000.00 58,769.76
39,759.35 85,000.c0 85,000.00 85,000.00 - 70,463.38
- 400.C0 400.00 400.00 £00.00 400.00
20,000.00 - 847,700.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

§ 82226098 § $42,640.00 $ 1,594,680.00 § 1,021,470.00 $

777,875.00 § 714,248.71




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022

DEPARTMENT - POLICE

g

51100
52100
52200
52300
52600
53201
53300
53500
53501
53502
53700
54303
54304
54305
54307
55200
55300
55301
55302
55400
55480
55500
55600
55710
55720
55800
55840
55350
55800
56100
56102
56105
56220
56222
56260
56500

58400

58700
58300

Description
Saiaries - Regufar
Health insurance
FICA/Medicare
Retirement
Workers Comp
Medical
Legal
R/M - Vehicles
Lease - Vehicle
Towing Services
Inmate Fees
Building Maintenzance
Equipment Maintenance
Website
IT Support
Liability Insurance
Telephone
Celt Phones
Tower Fee
Advertising
Community Relations
Lease -Printing
Dues/Subscriptions
Training Materials
Training Registration
Viclims Advocate
Lodging
Meals
Office Supplies
Sup/Mai - Departmental
Sup/Mat - Janitorial
Uniforms
Power
Water/Sewer
Fuel
Contract Sves - EAP
State Treasurer Remittance
Victim Asst Remittance
Capital Qutlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
1,054,117.00 1,120,100.00 1,221,800.00 1,221,800.00 846,116.55
167,796.00 202,900.00 186,800.00 156,900.00 152,065.28
80,640.00 85,750.00 93,500.00 $3,500.00 65,703.03
182,270.93 214,900.00 235,250.00 235,250.00 152,999.24
65,547.64 65,000.00 66,000.00 65,000.00 A5,534.48
3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,626.75
9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,00(‘}..00 133.85
15,129.96 30,000.00 60,000.00 40,765.00 37,260.94
44,870.40 44.870.00 96,000.0C 96,000.00 91,005.53
500.00 500.00 500.00 560.00 250.00
50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 25,000.00 400.00
1,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 5,806.26
2,000.60 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
35.356 - - - -
72,360.00 72,360.00 72,360.00 72,360.00 19,568.75
73,412.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 41,566.15
15,700.00 15,700.00 15,700.00 15,700.00 12,976.16
14,082.34 14,100.00 14,100.00 14,100.0C 10,623.43
8,895.00 9,900.00 9,500.00 9,900.00 7,263.46
500.00 500.00 500.00 500,00 83.10
2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,216.84
46,089.48 - - - -
5,000.00 3,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,697.52
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 275.15
3,770.00 2,350.00 2,350.00 2,350.00 1,433.00
3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,109.70
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,060.00 -
2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 2525931
25,000.00 25,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 2,571.15
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,946.23
10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 20.01
45,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 47,152.91
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,060.00 500.C0
- 50,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 20,189.66
- 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,001.06
20,000.00 20,000.00 - - 29,765.26

$ 2,051,377.11 § 2,216,680.00 S 2,380,110.00 $ 2,335,875.00 $ 1,621,398.86




CITY OF CHESTER FiSCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022

DEPARTMENT - FIRE

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Code Description Budget Budget Budget Actual
51100 Salaries - Regular 1,018,000.00 1,082,000.00 1,076,600.00 935,200.53
51200 Salaries - Temp 18,000.00 18,000.00 10,000.00 9,340.00
52100 Healthinsurance 165,000.00 200,000.00 187,500.00 163,157.04
52200 ' FICA/Medicare 77,900.00 82,773.00 82,400.00 73,413.02
52300 Retirement 175,500.00 208,177.00 207,150.00 171,558.12
52600 Workers Comp 60,552.00 60,552.00 75,000.00 44,884 84
53201 Medical 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,881.30
53300 Legal 500.00 500.00 500.00 69.85
53400 Professional Fees 5,200.00 5,200.00 6,200.00 7,203.00
53500 R/M - Vehicles 15,060.00 15,000.00 16,000.00 33,27%.13
53630 R/M - Building 28,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,982.32
54300 R/M Agreements 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,695.69
54302 Software Maintenznce 32,200.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 2,473.24
54304 Equipment Maintenance 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 7,278.71
54305 Website 150.00 150.00 150.00 -
54500 Sup/Mat - Departmental 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 1,185.81
55200 Liability Insurance 66,000.00 76,000.00 71,000.00 40,721.02
55300 - Telephone 13,500.00 13,500.00 13,860.00 12,788.35
55301 Cell Phones 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,600.00 34240
55400 Advertising 500.00 500.00 500.00 543.87
55460 Community Relations 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,496.15
55500 Lease -Printing 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
55600 Dues/Subscriptions 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 535.00
55710 Training Materizls 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.c0 2,886.93
55720 Training Registration 3,000.00 3,682.00 3,700.00 1,075.36
55830 Per Diem - Mileage 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
55840 Lodging 2,000.00 3,202.00 3,200.00 -
55850 Meals 1,500.00 1,580.00 1,580.00 98.58
55900 Office Supplies 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 906.56
56102 Sup/Mat - Janitorial 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 1,114.36
56105 Uniforms 30,448.00 30,448.00 30,450.00 16,867.47
56110 Postage 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
56220 Power 19,000.00 19,000.00 12,000.00 14,048.04
56221 Natural Gas 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,139.40
56222 Water/Sewer 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,439.05
56260 Fuel 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 17,170.40
57411 Sup/Mat-IT 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 -
58100 Special Programs 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,822,000.00 $ 1,938,314.00 5 1,917,240.00 §$ 1,607,815.54




CITY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022
DEPARTMENT - PARKS AND RECREATION

(]
0
=5
17

51100
51200
52100
52200
52300
52600
53500
53503
54303
54304
54305
54307
55200
55300
55301
55306
55400
55500
55600
55720
55840
55850
55900
56100
56102
56105
561190
56220
56221
56222
56260
56500
58016
58100
58200
59300

Description
Salaries - Regular
Salaries - Temp
Health insurance
EICA/Medicare
Retirement
Workers Comp
R/M - Vehicles
R/M - Parks
Building Maintenance
Eguipment Maintenance
Website
IT Support
Liability Insurance
Telephone
Cell Phones
R/M - Pool
Advertising
Lease -Printing
Dues/Subscriptions
Training Registration
Lodging
Meals .

Office Supplies
Sup/Mat - Departmental
Sup/Mat - Janitorial
Uniforms

Postage

Powar

Natural Gas
Water/Sewer

Fuel

Contract Sves - EAP
Fireworks

Special Programs
Tearm Sports
Capital Cutlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Revised
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 5/31/2021
Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual
126,630.40 106,300.00  141,350.00 13136958 20,117.85 x
82,8256.00 65,000.00 31,050.00 31,050.00 -
23,600.88 23,600.00 24,300.00 24,300.00 13,923.26
15,723.42 13,200.00 10,850.00 10,440.00 5,659.83 x
19,703.69 28,550.00 23,450.00 22,500.00 11,688.34 x
5,278.93 4,480.00 4,480.00 4,480.00 2,647.38
2,500.00 1,600.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 228.45
3,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00 £,000.00 11371.24 *
5,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 £97.64
2,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 -
39.36 - - - -
1,644.00 - - - -
3,663.37 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 3,379.06
3,405.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 299.74
720.00 720,00 500.00 500.00 306.92
14,400.00 5,000.00 7,600.00 7,600.00 1,456.43
500.00 1,500.00 4,000.00 4,800.00 138.16
2,230.56 - - - -
500.00 500.00 625.00 625.00 -
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 -
250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 22256
500.00 £00.00 500.00 500.00 384.02
1,500.00 1,750.00 350.00 350.00 227.17
250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
10C.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 -
18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 12,208.49
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,525.03
14,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 7,436.97
3,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 2,982.44
- 60.00 60.00 60.00 §0.00
6,551.37 5,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .
7,800.00 5,000.00 7,600.00 7,600.00 7,104.54
5,000.00 10,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 4,452.32
- 75,000.00 14,000.00 14,500.00 60,379.71

376,856.98 $ 417,210.00 $ 354,265.00 $ 342,924.58

$ 229,897.59




CiTY OF CHESTER FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2021-2022
DEPARTMENT - YMCA

2018-2020
Code Description Budget

51100 Salaries - Regular

52100 Healih insurance

52200 FICA/Medicare

52300 Retirement

52600 Workers Comp
Contract Svcs - EAP

54303 Building Maintenance

54305 Wehsite

54307 [T Support

55200 Liability insurance

55300 Telephone

55400 Advertising

55501 Muni Code Expense

55600 Dues/Subscriptions

55720 Training Registration

55812 Travel

55830 Per Diem - Mileage

55840 Llodging

56100 Sup/Mat - Departmental

55900 Office Supplies

56220 Power

56221 Natural Gas

56222 Water/Sewer

56504  Contract Svcs

56110 Postage

58005 Parades

58006 Hillarity Festival

58007 Chamber of Commerce

58008 Arts Council

58010 Relay for Life

58011 Municipal Elections

58100 Special Programs

59400 Bank Charges

58300 Capital Qutlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $

2020-20212
Budget

2021-2022
Budget
120,000.00
18,000.00
9,200.00
18,800.00
800.00

9,000.00
500.00
69,000.00
500.00
1,500.00

20,000.00
89,500.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
200.00

7,000.00

$ 404,000.00




ORDINANCE NO. 2021-07

CITY OF CHESTER
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND THE LEVYING OF
TAXES FOR ORDINARY PURPOSES IN THE CITY OF CHESTER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2021, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2022, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CHESTER, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF, THROUGH
AN AMENDED BUDGET.

WHEREAS:
1) Section 5-11-40 (c) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976), as amended, provides the
authority to prepare an annual budget for all departments and agencies for the City Government;

and.

2) the annual budget shall be based upon estimated revenues and shall provide appropriations for
City operations and debt service for all City departments, is hereby declared to be a part of this
ordinance and is attached hereto; and,

3) Pursuant to the above noted section of the Code of Laws, total funds appropriated in Fiscal Year
2021-2022 for the above purposes shall not exceed estimated revenues and mandated carry
forward funds available for expenditures in Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTER,
SOUTH CAROLINA, DULY ASSEMBLED THAT:

SECTION 1: Funds appropriated herein are to be expended only in compliance with policies adopted
by Council, or at Council’s direction, as formulated and implemented by the City Administrator, either
existing or adopted.

SECTION 2: The City Administrator shall be responsible for the administration of the budget following
adoption.

SECTION 3: Council reserves the right to amend any appropriation contained herein during the fiscal
year by addition to, deletion of, or transfer of any item; provided, that the total amended estimated
expenditures do not exceed total anticipated revenue. Council may increase the total budgeted
appropriations by adopting supplemental appropriation ordinances during the year and shall cite the
source of revenue and the line item of expenditure in same; and,

SECTION 4: The City Administrator is hereby authorized to arrange for the issuance of tax
anticipation notes from time to time in anticipation of receipt of taxes by private or public sale of such
notes from one or more financial institutions, as the City Administrator shall determine. The aggregate
amount of tax anticipation notes authorized hereunder to be issued by the City shall not exceed
$850,000. The notes shall be issued in compliance with State and Federal law. The City Administrator

Ordinance Number 2021-07
2021-2022 FY Budget
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may designate such notes as qualified tax-exempt obligations under Section 265(b) of the Internal
Revenue Code. The City Administrator is authorized to award the notes to one or more financial
institutions based on a number of factors, including the lowest rate of interest to the City, and to name
the paying agent for the issue without further action of the City Council. Any such notes shall be
executed by the Mavor or Mayor Pro Tempore and be attested by the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 5: Appropriations are absolute. Department Heads shall not exceed the line item amounts
budgeted without prior approval by the City Administrator. The City Administrator must approve use
of contingency funds and transfers between line items within a department.

SECTION 6: Any and all revenues received by the City, regardless of source, shall be remitted to the
Finance Director and must be credited to the general fund to supplement and provide sufficient funding
for all ordinary City purposes. The only exceptions being those revenues, which are received for a
specific purpose and are mandated by State or Federal Law requiring funds to be accounted for
separately.

SECTION 7: Such funds as are herein appropriated as a contribution, donation, or support of any agency
organization shall be requested in writing by such agency or organization. Council reserves the right to
request a copy of the agency’s or organization’s financial documents prior to any disbursements.

SECTION 8: Contracts must follow Procurement Guidelines and be approved by the City
Administrator.

SECTION 9: Any funds not expended during the fiscal year cannot be carried forward to subsequent
years and any excess of revenues over expenditures shall accrue to the fund balance of the general fund.
The only exceptions being those revenues which are received for a specific purpose and are mandated
by State or Federal Law requiring funds to be accrued and carried forward.

SECTION 10: Any funds not expended from the Fire Department budget shall be invested or transferred
to a separate account at the discretion of the Fire District. Should the Fire Department expenditures
exceed budget appropriations; the overage will be due from the Fire District to the City.

SECTION 11: Capital assets owned by the City of Chester shall not be sold, rented, leased, optioned,
disposed, or destroyed without prior approval of Council by ordinance.

SECTION 12: Any prior Budget Ordifiance or any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of
any prior Budget Ordinance that may be in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby declared to be invalid.

SECTION 13: If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared
unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any Court of competent jurisdiction, such
unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and
sections of this Ordinance.

Ordinance Number 2021-07
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SECTION 14: The current fiscal year 2020-2021 budget revenue and expenditures are $7,433.,934.00.
for the twelve (12) month period ending June 30, 2021. The projected revenue and expenditures for
fiscal year 2021-2022 are $7,350,460.00. The projected decrease in revenue and expenditures is 1.72%.

The current millage rate is 194.69.

ADOPTED this of 2021.

CITY OF CHESTER, SOUTH CAROLINA

Wanda Y. Stringfellow, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Jackson, City Administrator
First Reading: June 14, 2021
Public Hearing: June 14, 2021

Scheduled Second Reading: June 28, 2021
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